
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting date:  22 January 2026 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Frank Allen (Vice-Chair), Councillor Glenn Andrews, Councillor Adrian 

Bamford, Councillor Garth Barnes (Chair), Councillor Barbara Clark, Councillor Jan 

Foster, Councillor Iain Dobie, Councillor Tony Oliver, Councillor Dr Steve Steinhardt, 

Councillor Simon Wheeler and Councillor Suzanne Williams 

 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams 

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Planning Committee  
 

To find out more about Planning Committee or to register to speak, please click here. 

    

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 10.00am on the Wednesday before 

the meeting. 

 
 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 246

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/info/12/planning_and_development/652/planning_committee
mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of Interest   

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits   

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 16) 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18th December 2025. 

 

5  Public Questions   

 

6  Planning Applications   

 

6a  25/01795/LBC - Pittville Pump Room, East Approach Drive, Cheltenham, 

GL52 3JE  (Pages 17 - 20) 

Listed Building Application Documents 

 

6b  25/01826/FUL - 45 Springbank Way, Cheltenham, GL51 0LH  (Pages 21 - 30) 

Planning Application Documents 

 

7  Appeal Update  (Pages 31 - 58) 

 

8  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision   

 

https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=T5ARIAEL08300
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=T5NKWRELIRL00


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  18 December 2025 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 7.26 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Frank Allen (Vice-Chair), Glenn Andrews, Adrian Bamford, Garth Barnes (Chair), 

Jackie Chelin, Jan Foster, Iain Dobie, Tony Oliver, Dr Steve Steinhardt and 

Simon Wheeler 

Also in attendance: 

Tracey Birkinshaw (Director of Planning and Building Control), Ben Warren (Senior 

Planning Officer), Lucy White (Principal Planning Officer), Simon Aley (Locum Senior 

Planning Solicitor) and Sam Reader (Tree Officer) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies received from Councillors Barbara Clark and Suzanne Williams. 
 
Councillor Jackie Chelin acted as substitute and joined the meeting for item 6a. 
 

2  Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Tony Oliver declared an interest in item 6b as his family own a 
commercial property on Tivoli Street. He confirmed that he would recuse himself 
from the meeting for this item. 
 
Councillor Jackie Chelin recused herself from item 6b, due to her position as Ward 
Member for the area. 
 

3  Declarations of independent site visits 

The following Councillors attended all sites during Planning View: 
- Councillor Adrian Bamford 

Page 3
Agenda Item 4



- Councillor Garth Barnes 
- Councillor Iain Dobie 
- Councillor Jan Foster 
- Councillor Tony Oliver 
- Councillor Dr. Steve Steinhardt 
- Councillor Simon Wheeler 

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2025 were approved and signed 

as a correct record. 

 

5  Public Questions 

There were none. 
 

6  Planning Applications 

Following the Chair’s approval, the order of the agenda was amended and the 
applications were considered as follows: 

1st - 6c) 25/00828/TREEPO - Rear of Mitford Lodge, Tivoli Road, Cheltenham, 
GL50 2TF 
2nd – 6a) 25/00780/FUL - Pittville School, Albert Road, Cheltenham, GL52 
3JD 
3rd - 6b) 25/01296/FUL - Prinbox Works, Saddlers Lane, Tivoli Walk, 
Cheltenham, GL50 2UX 

 

7  25/00780/FUL - Pittville School, Albert Road, Cheltenham, GL52 3JD 

The Senior Planning Officer introduced the report as published. She noted the 

following updates: 

- The site layout was revised recently. The revisions are relatively minor tweaks 

to improve garden sizes and distances between properties. Most of the 

revised layout drawings have been received but there are still one or two 

outstanding. Any drawing that shows a layout, whether that be drainage or 

boundary treatment details for example, needs to be adjusted in terms of the 

correct layout so that they all tally. If Members are minded to permit this 

application, once the outstanding drawings are received the officer will inform 

the Chair and Vice Chair of their submission, and before any decision is 

issued. 

 

There was one public speaker on the item: the applicant’s representative. 

 

The applicant’s representative addressed the committee and made the following 

points: 

- The site was part of Pittville School’s grounds and became redundant as a 

playing field, last used in 2009. The site was previously granted planning 

permission in 2021, but the developer was unable to bring the site forward 

Page 4



due to the site requiring Section 77 approval to dispose of the land to raise 

capital receipts for a new sports hall. This has subsequently been resolved, 

and the site has been purchased by Ne
[...]
- Swift bricks have not been specified within the ecological enhancement 

proposals, but hedgehog tunnels and homes, and bat and bird boxes have 

been included. 

 

The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were made: 

- This is a nice development that ticks a lot of boxes councillors have been 

asking for under the green umbrella. It is relatively low density, relatively 

similar to local neighbourhoods. Think it has everything going for it and can 

see no reason to reject the application. 

- Particularly pleased to see 40% social and affordable housing. Do not foresee 

it causing any problems relating to parking due to design. Do wish that more 

developers would install swift boxes in terms of net gain. Believe this is about 

as good a plan as you can get on the plot. 

 

 

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit subject to 

a S106 obligation.  

 

For: 10 

Against: 0 

Abstain: 0 

 

Voted UNANIMOUSLY for the officer recommendation to permit the application 

subject to a S106 obligation. 

 

8  25/01296/FUL - Prinbox Works, Saddlers Lane, Tivoli Walk, Cheltenham, 

GL50 2UX 

Councillors Oliver and Chelin recused themselves from this item. Councillor Chelin 
remained at the back of the Chamber until she had spoken in her capacity as Ward 
Member. 

Page 6



 
 
The Senior Planning Officer introduced the report as published. 

 
There were three public speakers on the item: an objector, the applicant’s 
representative, and the ward member. 
 
The objector addressed the committee and made the following points: 

- They are a chartered town planner speaking on behalf of the Cheltenham 
Civic Society. Living in Tivoli he knows the site well and supports the principle 
of it being used for a new residential development. The existing buildings are 
unattractive, so redevelopment of the site is an opportunity to provide more 
and better housing, and to enhance the character and appearance of the
[...]
ger 
windows that will let the light in, and the height is similar. Whether the drawing 
is accurate to show the impact of the third storey is uncertain. Believe the 
design is cleverly put together and has made reasonable accommodations, it 
is a sensitive and well-built design that the Member is happy to support. 

- Opposite this space are a modern pastiche of genuine and authentic Victorian 
houses built two years ago, aware that the Cheltenham Civic Society prefer 
this approach. However, agree with the Architect’s Panel that a sympathetic 
modern style is better than pastiche. Matter of opinion but a lot of architects 
do agree.. 

Page 10



- The site sits within one Member’s county division. There are elements of the 
application that he is pleased with, particularly that the tree will be more 
prominent. Hope that more trees will be introduced to Tivoli. The provision of 
two parking spaces per unit is fairly neutral in terms of parking, which is 
important in this particular area. Whilst the loss of three parking spaces is not 
great, it is better than losing ten, especially as permit parking is basically 
impossible in such a tight area. The balcony provision on the first floor and 
facing the roads is no different than bedroom windows. In balance this is not a 
bad design given the space limitations and is certainly an improvement on the 
Prinbox Works themselves. 

- Slightly surprised to hear criticism of the scale of the proposal as it feels 
appropriate. Design is deeply subjective. One of the primary issues is solving 
the local parking issue. This has a significant impact on the design 
unfortunately, given the situation believe this is the best compromise so will 
be voting in favour. 
 

 
The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit subject to 
a S106 obligation.  
 
For: 8 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
Voted UNANIMOUSLY for the officer recommendation to permit the application 
subject to a S106 obligation. 
 

9  25/00828/TREEPO - Rear of Mitford Lodge, Tivoli Road, Cheltenham, GL50 

2TF 

This item was taken first on the agenda. As Councillor Chelin was not present for the 
start of item she did not take part in the debate or vote. 
 
 
The Tree Officer introduced the report as published. 
 
There was one public speaker on the item: an objector. 
 
The objector addressed the committee and made the following points: 

- Appealing against the proposal to convert the Tree Protection Order (TPO) on 
the Holm Oak at Mitford Lodge, Tivoli Road, from temporary to permanent. 

- Misguided by previous advisers and now understand the process. The tree 
can be satisfactorily maintained under the arrangements in place for 
managing trees within the conservation area, without the need for a TPO. 

- The trigger for the temporary TPO came about because as ‘laypeople’ they 
didn’t fully understand the process for the application to undertake remedial 
work. The advice given at the time was that the application would lead to a 
conversation and agreement on the detail of the work. 

- Do not recall point 4.5 in the officer’s comments whereby they were advised 
against the proposal by original consultants. 

Page 11



- Also refer to point 6.1 of the Conclusion and Recommendation that “despite 
attempts by the tree officer to negotiate a more moderate approach to the 
tree, the applicant was unwilling to change their proposal until a TPO was 
served”. These comments were made directly to previous advisors and the 
applicants had no knowledge of these attempts. This was no fault of the 
officers. 

- Now understand that the original application was a statement of intent and 
this can only be declined by the council through the introduction of a TPO. 
Have since engaged a new professional consultant who has explained the 
process fully. This has already led to an approved programme of work for the 
tree which has recently been successfully completed. 

- Look forward to working with these profes
[...]
 they saw the tree, a magnificent specimen that would not 
be out of place in Kew Gardens or Westminster. Sure the current house 
owners’ owe it no ill will but should do all possible to protect it in the future. 

- Very impressed with how clear it was to see from the road and from many 
other properties. It is very much part of the local landscape which has likely 
been there since there was a much larger house in the area. The landscape 
that can be seen through this tree and others throughout Tivoli Road tells you 
about the heritage of Cheltenham, which was once a town within a park. 

Page 12



Likely predates most of the houses in the area. This tree deserves to have a 
TPO. 

 
 
The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to confirm the Tree 
Protection Order without modification.  
 
For: 9 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
Voted UNANIMOUSLY for the officer recommendation to confirm the Tree 
Protection Order without modification. 
 

10  Appeal Update 

Councillor Chelin returned to the meeting. 
 
The appeal updates were noted. 
 
 

11  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There were none. 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

APPLICATION NO: 25/01795/LBC OFFICER: Mr Peter Ashby 

DATE REGISTERED: 7th November 2025 DATE OF EXPIRY: 2nd January 2026 

DATE VALIDATED: 7th November 2025 DATE OF SITE VISIT:  

WARD: Pittville PARISH:  

APPLICANT: Cheltenham Borough Council 

AGENT:  

LOCATION: Pittville Pump Room East Approach Drive Cheltenham 

PROPOSAL: Reuse and install removed floorboards in several rooms at Pittville Pump 
Room. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant 

 

 
This site map is for reference purposes only. OS Crown Copyright. All rights reserved Cheltenham Borough Council 100024384 2007 

 

Page 15
Agenda Item 6a



1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 Pittville Pump room was constructed in 1825-30 by the architect John F Forbes. The 
Grade I listed building is built 
[...]
 A sustainable drainage scheme will 
also be required although this can conditioned if preferred. 
 
Drainage and Flooding 2 
2nd December 2025 –  
There are no objections provided the following conditions can be attached: 
  
Prior to the commencement of development, the surface water flood risk at the site is 
assessed and the finished floor level (FFL) of the dwelling is set above the design flood 
level (1 in 100 plus climate change) with an appropriate allowance of freeboard. 
  
Prior to the commencement of development, a surface water drainage scheme, which shall 
incorporate Sustainable Drainage System (SUDS) principles in accordance with the 
national SUDS standards, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The scheme shall include proposals for maintenance and management. 
The development shall not be carried out unless in accordance with the approved surface 
water drainage scheme. 
  
Reason:  To ensure flood risk management and sustainable drainage of the development, 
having regard to adopted policy INF2 of the Joint Core Strategy (2017). 
  
Environmental Health 
9th December 2025 –  
In relation to the planning application reference 25/01826/FUL for 45 Springbank Way, 
Cheltenham, GL51 0LH, please can the following be added as proposed conditions from 
Environmental Health: 
 
Times of work for construction: 
Please note that this department will request for the standard condition relating to the 
permitted days and times of work, including delivery times for the construction phase - this 
would be 07:30- 18:00 Monday - Friday and 08:00 - 13:00 Saturdays with no works to take 
place on a Sunday or Bank Holiday and to be mindful of noise when deliveries arrive at the 
site. 
 
Construction plans: 
This proposal relates to the construction of a new dwelling, this will inevitably lead to some 
emissions of noise and dust which have a potential to affect nearby properties, including 
residential property. I must the
[...]
l Dismissed Planning ref: 
25/00655/FUL Appeal 
ref: 25/00013/PP1 

      

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 55



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, ENFORCEMENT AND COMPLIANCE ON PLANNING APPEALS AND LEGAL CHALLENGES 
 
LEGAL CHALLENGES  

 
 

Address Description Reference Reason 

Telecommunications Mast Site 
CLM26627 
Lansdown Road 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 

Installation of 15m pole inc. 
antennas, ground based 
apparatus and ancillary 
development 

23/00551/PRIOR Alleged lack of consideration of 
health grounds in granting Prior 
Approval 

 
 

    

 
 
Authorised By:  Chris Gomm 13th January 2026 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	6a 25/01795/LBC - Pittville Pump Room, East Approach Drive, Cheltenham, GL52 3JE
	6b 25/01826/FUL - 45 Springbank Way, Cheltenham, GL51 0LH
	7 Appeal Update
	Page 1
	Appeal_Deadlines_2026
	Page 1

	Appeals_Lodged_Dec_2025 _Jan_2026




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  22 January 2026 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 6.16 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Frank Allen (Vice-Chair), Glenn Andrews, Adrian Bamford, Garth Barnes (Chair), 

Barbara Clark, Jan Foster, Iain Dobie, Tony Oliver, Dr Steve Steinhardt and 

Suzanne Williams 

Also in attendance: 

Chris Gomm (Head of Planning), Lucy White (Principal Planning Officer), Simon Aley 

(Locum Senior Planning Solicitor) and Peter Ashby (Senior Conservation Officer) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

There were apologies received from Councillor Wheeler – there was not a substitute. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were declarations of interest declared by Councillors Andrews and Clark due 

to them both being on the board of the Cheltenham Trust.  They stated that they 

would leave the meeting for the first item. 

 

Councillor Williams stated that item 6b is in her ward.  This was not seen to be a 

problem in determining the application. 

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits 

Councillor Bamford stated that he visited the site at 6b. 

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 18th December were approved unanimously.  



 

5  Public Questions 

There were no public questions. 

 

6  Planning Applications 

 

7  25/01795/LBC - Pittville Pump Room, East Approach Drive, Cheltenham, 

GL52 3JE 

Councillors Andrews and Clark left the Chamber. 

 

The Conservation Officer introduced the report as published. 

 

The Chair gave recognition for the changes that Councillor Clark had requested in 

her capacity as board member. 

 

There were no Member questions. 

 

There was no Member debate. 

 

The Chair went to the vote :  

 

Unanimous – for.  

 

 

8  25/01826/FUL - 45 Springbank Way, Cheltenham, GL51 0LH 

Councillors Clark and Andrews returned to the Chamber. 

 

The Planning Officer introduced the report as published. 

 

There were no Member questions. 

 

There was no Member debate. 

 

The matter then went to the vote:  

 

Unanimous to grant. 

 

9  Appeal Update 

The appeals were noted for information. 

 

10  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There were none. 



 


